administering the exemption authorized by this section and in order to determine whether a single family residential property 
is used exclusively and directly for fraternal or religious purposes, the fair cash value of a single family residential property, 
for which an exemption is claimed as authorized by this subsection, in excess of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000.00) for the applicable assessment year shall not be exempt from taxation. . . . 

11. All libraries and office equipment of ministers of the Gospel actively engaged in ministerial work in the State of 
Oklahoma, where said libraries and office equipment are being used by said ministers in their ministerial work, shall be